
COMMISSIOID:RS' PROCEEDINGS 

Th~ B0 ard of County Commissioners met this 4th day of May, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o'clock 

A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eu.eene McCarthy presiding . 

. On motion duly made and c~rried the following bills were audited and approved for payrr.ent: 

Geo. M. Hughes 

A. L. Studebaker 

A. L. Studeba.'k;:er 

Mtna T. Woodhouse 

G~o. H. Craig 

M?,rgaret A. Catrey . 

G~orge W. Seal 

F~ C. From 

F:red. Friend 

Mqtor Vehicle Depa~tment 

Cqunty Treasurer 

Cqnstance Sloss 

J, Emerson 

W~. A. Johnson 

Cqunty Assessor 

W~lho .Aho 

R •. A. Hakala 

Helen Shipman 

L\nda A. Felton 

Cqunt:, Clerk 

E~hel Swanson 

K~therine MacPhersqn 

E1,leen McGarry 

Cl1arlotte Remick 

R •. R. Molyneaux 

Fz:ank Boyd 

Cl.aud. R. Patterson . 

T •. J. Snyder 

Mildred Wilson 

Ee.len A. Irving 

Evan Jones 

D. R. Higley 

c .. L. Bates 

Eloise Lelfasters 

T •. D. Livingston 

Gus Larson 

w._ v. Williams 

Jo?Il McPherson 

Jo.hn McPrerson 

Labor, R & B 

Office Supplies 

Insure.nee Policy & Ma.chine 

County Treasurer, Salary 

Meals for Jurors 

Deputy County Treas,.n-er, Sru.ary­

Labor, R & B 

Salary, R & B 

Assistant County Treasurer, Salary 

Stamps, 

Wit re s s Fees & E~ nse 

Assisting County Treasurer 

Trailer , R & l3 

County Assessor, Salary & Mileage 

Stamps 

Deputy Assessor, Sale.ry & Expense 

Deputy Assessor, Salary 

Assistant Assessor, Salary 

County Clerk, Salary 

St~s 

Assistant Clerk, Sclary­

Assista.nt Clerk, Salary 

C1erk District Court, Salary & Expense 

De:put;r Clerk Di strict Court 

Justice of the Peace, Salary 

Just ice of the Peace , Salary 

Justice of the Peace, Expense 

Justice of the Peace, Expense 

County ·Agent, Salary & Expense 

Assisting County Agent 

Mileage & Expense 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary 

County Attorney, Salary & Expense 

Special County Attorney, Fees 

Stenosra.pr.er County Attorney, Salary 

Watch!:lan Co,.mt y Ge.rage , R & J3 

Co~issioner, Per Diem & Expense 

Runt er-Trapper, Salary 

Sheriff, Salary 

Mileage & Expense 

46.oo 

21.50 

42. 75 

166.66 

10.50 

150.00 

51.93 

150.00 

125.00 

26.03 

65.62 

15.36 

50.00 

172.10 

25.00 

147.18 

100.00 

100.00 

,,,. 6" loo. o 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

165.00 

125.00 

41.66 

84.50 

10.00 

20.00 

201.60 

lS.00 

35.06 

50.00 

lf50. 74 

100.00 

75.00 

, 10.00 

69.11 

54.oo 

166.66 

46.oo 

,.,, "6 loo.o 

51.93 

150.00 

125.00 

26.03 

50.00 

172.10 

25.00 

147 .18 

100.00 

100.00 

166.66 

6.77 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

4 
,,,, 

1.00 

10.00 

20.00 

201.60 

18.00 

35.06 

50.00 

180. 74 

100.00 

75.00 

10.00 

166.66' 
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John McPherson 'Board for Prisoners 25.90 25.90 

E. R. Watson Undersreriff, Salary & Expense 205.63 205.63 

Gilbert Wilson Jailor & Janitor, Salary- 165.00 .. 165.00 

C.H. Dow Assisting Jailor 30.00 30.00 

Thereupon the meeting was regularly adjourned until the following day at 10:00 o'clock A. M. · 

The 'Board resurred its session this 5th day of May, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o 1cloc~ A. M., with all 

me:nbers of the Bon.rd present, Eucene McCarthy in the chair. 

Proceedi!l6 to tre dcy 1 s business too following bills were au.1it ed md Certificates of Indebtedness 

were ordered dram1,to cover sa!.:le: 

:Sen M. Welsh 

I •. R. Daugherty 

R. E. Cooper 

JorJ1 Kartes 

William R. :Burke 

M, .E. Pickett 

C •. R. Watson 

Walter Johnson 

R •. v. 'Batterton, M. D. 

R •. M. Leake, M. D •. 

Ray A. Corbett, M •. D. 

W •. H. Jordan 

Chas. Siltamaki 

Frank Humphreys 

Matt Ekola 

Claude L. Turner 

Fred T. Strat:i:ia.n 

F •. W. McDermott 

Lee Sta.clr..houre 

C •. J. McFeeters 

C • .B. McKenzie 

Mac.Pherson Plg. Shop 

Postal Telegraph Cable Co. 

Shiv.ely Hardware Co. 

H. Larsen 

Daily Reminder 

Ideal :Sah.""e ry 

A. P. Ohnhaus 

F1rst National. BankP..awlins 

City Steam Laundry . 

Fir.st National :Bank. Rawlins 

Ferguson Mere ant ile Co. 

.Ra1P.1ins :Electric Co. 

Rawlins Republican .Co. 

Clinton & Eeli Co. 

Capitol Typewriter Exchanee 

Jam~s Eealy 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary & E±pense 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expense 

Deputy She riff, Salary &: 'Expense 

Deputy Soor iff, Salary 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary 

Coroner, Per Dien & Expense 

Water Col!l!!lissioner, Partial Salary 

Project Director, Sala~r 

County Health Officer, Fees 

Deputy County Health Officer, Fees 

Deputy County Health Officer, Fees & Mileage 

Salary & Expense, R & :S 

Salary, R & :B 

Salary, R & :B 

Salary, R & :S 

Salary, R & :B 

Sala:ry & Eiectric Welder Purchased by County 

Paid i~ , R & 13 

Salary , R & :B 

Ri sl one , R & :a 

Gas, R & 13 

Repairs Court House 

Messages 

Supplie s , R & 13 

Advertising 

Bread Salvation Arrey 

Collecting Data for Assessor 

Office Supplies 

Laundry for Jail 

Office Rental County Attorney 

Supplies for Jail 

Electric Service & Supplies to Carbon County 

Advertising & Printing 

Water Ser1rice to Cn.rbon County 

Repairs, R & J3 

Type'F.riters 

Caretaker Fairerou.nds,Sclary 

35.33 

37.52 

30. 95. 

50.00 

25.00 

19.2g 

50.00 

28.00 

50.00 

31.o4 

150 .oo 

51.75 

150.00 

150 .oo 

194.75 

s.oo 

75.00 

12. 76 

4.20 

13.20 

80.04 

12.80 

16.00 

2.21 

35.00 

24.60 

60.32 

167.01 

20.00 

14o.o5 

27 .10 

15.00 

35.33 

37.52 

30.95 

50.00 

•25.00 

19.28 

50.00 

28.00 

50.00 

31.04 

155.60 

150.00 

.51.-75 

150.00 

150.00 

194.75 

8.00 

50.00 

12.76 

4.20 

40.50 

• 25 

13.20 

so.o4 

12.30 

16.00 

2.21 

35.00 

24.60 

60.32 

167.01 

20.00 

14o.o6 

27.10 

15.00 



Sta.te Riehv,ay Conmission }faintenance Work. R & B 

International Earve·ster Co. Repairs• R & B 

Ed Lake Labor• R & l3 

Timpte Brothers Plate Flooring. R & ] 

Tri'-State Lumber Co·. Supplies, R & ] 

O. H. Meyer Maintaining Road, R & B 

Continental 011 Co: Gas & Oil, R & B 

U. 'S. Welding Works Repairs, R & B 

Uoore Hardware & Iron Co. . Repairs, R & E 

Boa.rd of County Com:iission-
ers Moffat County,Colo. Maintainir.g Hiehr.ey, R & B 

Wortham Machinery Co. Repairs, R & B 

J. D. Adams Co. Repairs, R & B 

Interstate Motor Lines Freight, R & B 

T. J •. Connelly Maintaining R0 nd, R & B 

Lawrence Vest Trapper-Hunter, Salary 

Constance Sloss Assistine County C1erk 

F. W. McDonald Transfer Drnyaee 

~ountain States T. &. T. Co. Phones & Tolls 

R. O. Salyer, Agent Insurance Policy 

Rocky Mountain Gas Co. Gas Service to Carbon County 

Ton Beedie Eauling Garb~e 

Mrs. A. J. Rosier Rental for Coroner 

Western Union Messages 

Fishers' Service Station Chains •j 

Sinclair Refinine Co. Gas & Oil, R & B 

Union Pacific Coal Co.Store Supplies, R & B 

·snap-On Tools, Inc.· Re:pairs. R & E 

]lack Auto Suppljr Co. Repairs• R & ] 

Tho~pson Manufacturing Co. Metal Pipes• R & B 

J3t>{X;S Motor Co. Hauline & Maintainire R0 ro, R & ] 

Joe Montgomery Lalor, R & B 

Allen Motor Co. Repairs , R & B 

D. C. Kinnrurnn & Son Labor & Repro.r s, R & B 

F. F. Hansen Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses 

42.12 

2.64 

52.00 

67.55 

40.50 

13g.11 

237.10 

590.56 

4.13 

2g.04 

40.00 

120.00 

17.2g 

160.39 

54.oo 

100.80 

7.95 

99-84 

12.25 

1500.00 

81.50 

6.75 

5.25 · 

85.30 -

134.07 

By resolution of the Board made and carried the Chairman ad Clerk were duly authorized to 
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42.12 

2.64 

52.00 

65.00 

67 .55 

4o.50 

13g.11 

37 .90 

·g.94 

237.10 

590.56 

4.13 

2g.04 

40.00 

120.00 

17.28 

100.80 

7.95 

9.13 

. 81.50 

6.75 

5.25 

s5.30 

134.07 

execute .Assienments·Certificates of Purchase Nos. 2354 end 1962, covering Lots 1-2-3-4,Block 14, To,m of :Baggs 

in favor of Carl F. Jebens. 

On motion ~eeting was edjourn:!d until 10:00 o'clock A. M. Thursday. 

The B0 ard reconvered this 6th dey of }fay, A. D. 1937 nt 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of 

the Board present, Eugene }foCarthy :presiding. 
.. 

On mot ton of G-,.1s Larson, seconded by F. F. Hansen and carried~ ther application of Lelan~ R;Dufty 

for appointment of \'later Com:!lissiom r for Di strict No. 7 was duly endorsed. 

An Extention Rider pertaining to .Agreement between Carbon County and Union Pacific Coal Co • 
• 

covering jail site at Hanna, was executed by the Board. 

On ~otion of Gus Larson, seconded by F. F. Har.sen ani carried the resignation of John S. Evans, 

Justice of the Peace ifor:District No. 7, ?:'as accepted. 

On motion duly made and carried The Medicine Bow State Bank was designated as a depository for 

Carbon County funds. 
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The following bills were auiited and approved for payrrent: 

Tho!!'.as J. Stephenson 

Rawlins Hol!le .Furnishers . . 
.Alva Baum 

Ralph R. :Brokaw 

Eueene llcCarthy 

Carbon County Welfare Eoard 

J. J. Rickey 

R. R. Crow & Co. 

Internation~l Harvester Co. 

J. D. Adruns Co. 

R. E. Cooper 

Carbon County Welfare Board . 

Mir1am Draµi r 

Elk' Mountain Trading Co. 

Helen A. Irvi~ 

Workmen's Compensation' Dept. 

Workmen's Compensation' Dept. 

CoI!ll:lissary Clerk, Sal~ry 

Linoleum 

Deputy Sr.eriff & Inspector,Fees & Expenses 

Maintaining Road, R & J3 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses 

Instalment P & P 1evy 

Court Appoint~ent, Fees 

Material, R & Il 

Pa.ymen t on Trucks , R & :S 

Payments on Grad.er (2) 

Repairs, R & B 

Instalirent Old .A{;e Pension Levy 

Deputy County Sup I t. of Schoo 1 s 

Repairs, R & Il 

County Sup I t. of Schools, Salary 

Premium Road & Bridge Peyroll 

Premium Peace Officers Peyroll 

40.00 140.00 

49.50 49.50 

90.52 90.52 

40.00 40.00 

190.63 19_0.6.3 

eoo.oo 800.00 

50.00 59.00 

37.59 37 .59 

1153.40 1153.40 

4oo.oo 400.00 

18.66 18.66 

soo.oo 800.00 

75.00 75.00 

13 7 .25 137 .25 

150.00 150 .oo 

24.66 24.66 

21.84 2i.s4 

The matter -pertainin~ to resolution presented at the last rreeting of the :Board, was di scusse~ at 

length end after due consideration being given, on motion of Gus L~rson, secorrl.ed by r. F. Hansen aid carried 

said matter was tabled for the present. 

On motion duly made and carriei the Petition For Rodent Control District, designated as 

District No. 6 r.as ap!)roved and filed with the Clerk. 

The following Claims for :Bounty were approved for pa;toent and Commissioners' Certificates cover­

i:r.g sai:1e -rere forwarded to State Audi tor: 

Chas. Vivian 1 Cpyote 3.00 

Jacob M. Johnson 36 II 1013.00 

Walt er E. Leap 9 n 27.00 

Frank G. Petersen 16 " 48.00 

Reymond Larson 6 " 18.00 

Lyle E. Barkhurst 1 II' 3.00 

Lee Martin 7 II 21.00 

J. J3. Ashlock 7 II 21.00 

w. r. Dyer 7 II 21.00 

M~ Martin 1 II 3.00 

P. E. Daley 16 II 48.00 

On motion the monthly reports of the County Clerk a.rd Jus.Uces of the PE;ace ,Rawlins and :Bnegs 

were audited and approved. 

Ch motion of the Board ma.de am. carried the following rebates of tt-.xes were allowed: 

Edit b Bennett 

Thomas G. :Bro1'1!1 

District No. 6 

District No. 3 

A:!count 

.Amount 

1.80 

2.00 

Carbon County Title Company presented the :Board with a borrl. of $10,000.00 for its consideration 

er.d. on motion duly :re.de end carried the seid bond was approved and placei on file. 

By a resolution of tre lloard t:1ade and. carried the Chairman and Cle,}c of said Board were author-
. noll,Q. '"'-,'13....,.,Y\'t.'I. 

ixed. to execute and deliver Com.mis siore rs I Deeds to .Arnold Johnson, W. tr: Englehart ani A. J. Chidester. 
/'-



There beine; no furtrer business to co!le before the :Soard at this time. meeting was reeularly 

adjourmd until Tuesdcy. June 1st. at 10:00 o'clock A.. M. 

Attest: ~a_,,~~ J 
Clerk. 

:BOAP.D CIF COID,"TY COl~IS SI 01:::RS or C..\IBON COID;"IT 

't:I.,. .,., 
Chairr.ian 
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