

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

The Board of County Commissioners met this 4th day of May, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

On motion duly made and carried the following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Geo. M. Hughes	Labor, R & B	46.00	46.00
A. L. Studebaker	Office Supplies	21.50	21.50
A. L. Studebaker	Insurance Policy & Machine	42.75	42.75
Mina T. Woodhouse	County Treasurer, Salary	166.66	166.66
Geo. H. Craig	Meals for Jurors	10.50	10.50
Margaret A. Cathey	Deputy County Treasurer, Salary	150.00	150.00
George W. Seal	Labor, R & B	51.93	51.93
F. C. From	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Fred Friend	Assistant County Treasurer, Salary	125.00	125.00
Motor Vehicle Department	Stamps	26.03	26.03
County Treasurer	Witness Fees & Expense	65.62	65.62
Constance Sloss	Assisting County Treasurer	15.36	15.36
J. Emerson	Trailer, R & B	50.00	50.00
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor, Salary & Mileage	172.10	172.10
County Assessor	Stamps	25.00	25.00
Wilho Aho	Deputy Assessor, Salary & Expense	147.18	147.18
R. A. Hakala	Deputy Assessor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Helen Shipman	Assistant Assessor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Linda A. Felton	County Clerk, Salary	166.66	166.66
County Clerk	Stamps	6.77	6.77
Ethel Swanson	Deputy County Clerk, Salary	125.00	125.00
Katherine MacPherson	Assistant Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Eileen McGarry	Assistant Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Stella Jungquist	Clerk District Court, Salary & Expense	165.00	165.00
Charlotte Romick	Deputy Clerk District Court	125.00	125.00
R. R. Molyneaux	Justice of the Peace, Salary	41.66	41.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	Justice of the Peace, Salary	84.50	84.50
Frank Boyd	Justice of the Peace, Expense	10.00	10.00
Claud R. Patterson	Justice of the Peace, Expense	20.00	20.00
T. J. Snyder	County Agent, Salary & Expense	201.60	201.60
Mildred Wilson	Assisting County Agent	18.00	18.00
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expense	35.06	35.06
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	50.00	50.00
D. R. Higley	County Attorney, Salary & Expense	180.74	180.74
C. L. Bates	Special County Attorney, Fees	100.00	100.00
Eloise LeMasters	Stenographer County Attorney, Salary	75.00	75.00
T. D. Livingston	Watchman County Garage, R & B	10.00	10.00
Gus Larson	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense	69.11	69.11
W. V. Williams	Hunter-Trapper, Salary	54.00	54.00
John McPherson	Sheriff, Salary	166.66	166.66
John McPherson	Mileage & Expense	175.58	175.58

John McPherson	Board for Prisoners	25.90	25.90
E. R. Watson	Undersheriff, Salary & Expense	205.63	205.63
Gilbert Wilson	Jailor & Janitor, Salary	165.00	165.00
C. H. Dow	Assisting Jailor	30.00	30.00

Thereupon the meeting was regularly adjourned until the following day at 10:00 o'clock A. M.

The Board resumed its session this 5th day of May, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy in the chair.

Proceeding to the day's business the following bills were audited and Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered drawn to cover same:

Ben M. Welsh	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expense	35.33	35.33
I. R. Daugherty	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expense	37.52	37.52
R. E. Cooper	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expense	30.95	30.95
John Kortes	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	50.00	50.00
William R. Burke	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	25.00	25.00
M. E. Pickett	Coroner, Per Diem & Expense	19.28	19.28
C. R. Watson	Water Commissioner, Partial Salary	50.00	50.00
Walter Johnson	Project Director, Salary	72.36	72.36
R. V. Batterton, M. D.	County Health Officer, Fees	28.00	28.00
R. M. Leake, M. D.	Deputy County Health Officer, Fees	50.00	50.00
Ray A. Corbett, M. D.	Deputy County Health Officer, Fees & Mileage	31.04	31.04
W. H. Jordan	Salary & Expense, R & B	155.60	155.60
Chas. Siltamaki	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Frank Humphreys	Salary, R & B	51.75	51.75
Matt Ekola	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Claude L. Turner	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Fred T. Stratman	Salary & Electric Welder Purchased by County	194.75	194.75
F. W. McDermott	Painting, R & B	8.00	8.00
Lee Stackhouse	Salary, R & B	75.00	50.00
C. J. McFeeters	Rislone, R & B	12.76	12.76
C. B. McKenzie	Gas, R & B	4.20	4.20
MacPherson Plg. Shop	Repairs Court House	40.50	40.50
Postal Telegraph Cable Co.	Messages	.25	.25
Shively Hardware Co.	Supplies, R & B	13.20	13.20
H. Larsen	Supplies, R & B	80.04	80.04
Daily Reminder	Advertising	12.80	12.80
Ideal Bakery	Bread Salvation Army	25.44	25.44
A. P. Ohnhaus	Collecting Data for Assessor	16.00	16.00
First National Bank Rawlins	Office Supplies	2.21	2.21
City Steam Laundry	Laundry for Jail	2.50	2.50
First National Bank Rawlins	Office Rental County Attorney	35.00	35.00
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies for Jail	24.60	24.60
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service & Supplies to Carbon County	60.32	60.32
Rawlins Republican Co.	Advertising & Printing	167.01	167.01
City of Rawlins	Water Service to Carbon County	20.00	20.00
Clinton & Held Co.	Repairs, R & B	140.06	140.06
Capitol Typewriter Exchange	Typewriters	27.10	27.10
James Healy	Caretaker Fairgrounds, Salary	15.00	15.00

State Highway Commission	Maintenance Work, R & B	42.12	42.12
International Harvester Co.	Repairs, R & B	2.64	2.64
Ed Lake	Labor, R & B	52.00	52.00
Timppe Brothers	Plate Flooring, R & B	65.00	65.00
Tri-State Lumber Co.	Supplies, R & B	67.55	67.55
O. H. Meyer	Maintaining Road, R & B	40.50	40.50
Continental Oil Co.	Gas & Oil, R & B	138.11	138.11
U. S. Welding Works	Repairs, R & B	37.90	37.90
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	Repairs, R & B	8.94	8.94
Board of County Commissioners Moffat County, Colo.	Maintaining Highway, R & B	237.10	237.10
Wortham Machinery Co.	Repairs, R & B	590.56	590.56
J. D. Adams Co.	Repairs, R & B	4.13	4.13
Interstate Motor Lines	Freight, R & B	28.04	28.04
T. J. Connelly	Maintaining Road, R & B	40.00	40.00
Lawrence Vest	Trapper-Hunter, Salary	120.00	120.00
Constance Sloss	Assisting County Clerk	17.28	17.28
F. W. McDonald Transfer	Drayage	4.50	4.50
Mountain States T. & T. Co.	Phones & Tolls	160.39	160.39
R. O. Salyer, Agent	Insurance Policy	54.00	54.00
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service to Carbon County	100.80	100.80
Tom Beedie	Hauling Garbage	3.00	3.00
Mrs. A. J. Rosier	Rental for Coroner	25.00	25.00
Western Union	Messages	2.52	2.52
Fishers' Service Station	Chains	7.95	7.95
Sinclair Refining Co.	Gas & Oil, R & B	99.84	99.84
Union Pacific Coal Co. Store	Supplies, R & B	12.25	12.25
Snap-On Tools, Inc.	Repairs, R & B	9.13	9.13
Black Auto Supply Co.	Repairs, R & B	26.34	26.34
Thompson Manufacturing Co.	Metal Pipes, R & B	1500.00	1500.00
Baggs Motor Co.	Hauling & Maintaining Road, R & B	81.50	81.50
Joe Montgomery	Labor, R & B	6.75	6.75
Allen Motor Co.	Repairs, R & B	5.25	5.25
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Labor & Repairs, R & B	85.30	85.30
F. F. Hansen	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	134.07	134.07

By resolution of the Board made and carried the Chairman and Clerk were duly authorized to execute Assignments Certificates of Purchase Nos. 2354 and 1962, covering Lots 1-2-3-4, Block 14, Town of Baggs in favor of Carl F. Jebens.

On motion meeting was adjourned until 10:00 o'clock A. M. Thursday.

The Board reconvened this 6th day of May, A. D. 1937 at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

On motion of Gus Larson, seconded by F. F. Hansen and carried, the application of Leland R. Dufty for appointment of Water Commissioner for District No. 7 was duly endorsed.

An Extension Rider pertaining to Agreement between Carbon County and Union Pacific Coal Co. covering jail site at Hanna, was executed by the Board.

On motion of Gus Larson, seconded by F. F. Hansen and carried the resignation of John S. Evans, Justice of the Peace for District No. 7, was accepted.

On motion duly made and carried The Medicine Bow State Bank was designated as a depository for Carbon County funds.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Thomas J. Stephenson	Commissary Clerk, Salary	40.00	40.00
Rawlins Home Furnishers	Linoleum	49.50	49.50
Alva Baum	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Expenses	90.52	90.52
Ralph H. Brokaw	Maintaining Road, R & B	40.00	40.00
Eugene McCarthy	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	190.63	190.63
Carbon County Welfare Board	Instalment P & P Levy	800.00	800.00
J. J. Hickey	Court Appointment, Fees	50.00	50.00
R. R. Crow & Co.	Material, R & B	37.59	37.59
International Harvester Co.	Payment on Trucks, R & B	1153.40	1153.40
J. D. Adams Co.	Payments on Grader (2)	400.00	400.00
R. E. Cooper	Repairs, R & B	18.66	18.66
Carbon County Welfare Board	Instalment Old Age Pension Levy	800.00	800.00
Miriam Draper	Deputy County Sup't. of Schools	75.00	75.00
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	Repairs, R & B	137.25	137.25
Helen A. Irving	County Sup't. of Schools, Salary	150.00	150.00
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Premium Road & Bridge Payroll	24.66	24.66
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Premium Peace Officers Payroll	21.84	21.84

The matter pertaining to resolution presented at the last meeting of the Board, was discussed at length and after due consideration being given, on motion of Gus Larson, seconded by F. F. Hansen and carried said matter was tabled for the present.

On motion duly made and carried the Petition For Rodent Control District, designated as District No. 6 was approved and filed with the Clerk.

The following Claims for Bounty were approved for payment and Commissioners' Certificates covering same were forwarded to State Auditor:

Chas. Vivian	1 Coyote	3.00
Jacob M. Johnson	36 "	108.00
Walter E. Leap	9 "	27.00
Frank G. Petersen	16 "	48.00
Raymond Larson	6 "	18.00
Lyle E. Barkhurst	1 "	3.00
Lee Martin	7 "	21.00
J. B. Ashlock	7 "	21.00
W. F. Dyer	7 "	21.00
Max Martin	1 "	3.00
P. E. Daley	16 "	48.00

On motion the monthly reports of the County Clerk and Justices of the Peace, Rawlins and Baggs were audited and approved.

On motion of the Board made and carried the following rebates of taxes were allowed:

Edith Bennett	District No. 6	Amount	1.80
Thomas G. Brown	District No. 3	Amount	2.00

Carbon County Title Company presented the Board with a bond of \$10,000.00 for its consideration and on motion duly made and carried the said bond was approved and placed on file.

By a resolution of the Board made and carried the Chairman and Clerk of said Board were authorized to execute and deliver Commissioners' Deeds to Arnold Johnson, W. M. Englehart and A. J. Chidester.

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, meeting was regularly adjourned until Tuesday, June 1st, at 10:00 o'clock A. M.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY

Attest: Linda A. Deacon
Clerk.

By _____
Chairman

Eugene McCarthy